

No. 17-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL RESH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ABBY F. RUDZIN
ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

SETH ARONSON
(Counsel of Record)
saronson@omm.com
WILLIAM K. PAO
BRITTANY ROGERS
MICHELLE C. LEU
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Lost Angeles, Cal. 90071
(213) 430-6000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Relevant Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual And Procedural Background	6
1. <i>Prior Class Actions</i>	6
2. <i>This Class Action</i>	8
3. <i>District Court Decision</i>	8
4. <i>Court of Appeals Decision</i>	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Irreconcilably Divided over Whether <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Extends to Otherwise Untimely Class Actions.....	11
1. <i>The First, Second, Fifth, and Eleventh Circuits Reject American Pipe Tolling for Class Actions.</i>	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. <i>The Third and Eighth Circuits Allow Tolling for Successive Class Actions in Some Circumstances, but Not When Class Certification Was Previously Considered and Denied.</i>	14
3. <i>The Sixth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits Extend American Pipe to Toll the Limitations Period for Otherwise Untimely Class Actions</i>	15
B. The Question Presented Is a Recurring Issue of National Importance, and This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving It.....	19
C. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.	21
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A:	
Court of Appeals Opinion (9th Cir. May 24, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B:	
District Court Opinion (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2014)	24a
APPENDIX C:	
District Court Opinion (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015)	38a
APPENDIX D:	
Denial of Rehearing (9th Cir. July 3, 2017)	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Pipe and Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	passim
<i>Askins v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 283 (2013).....	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	26
<i>Baldwin Cty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 446 U.S. 147 (1984).....	22
<i>Barkley v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5008468 (M.D. Fl. Aug. 21, 2015).....	19
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>California Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v.</i> <i>ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	5, 21, 23
<i>Catholic Social Services, Inc. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Cleary v. Am. Capital, Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 793984 (D. Mass. Feb. 28, 2014).....	19
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	passim
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	4, 22
<i>Dickson v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 623 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ewing Indus. Corp. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14, 25
<i>Folks v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 608 (D. Colo. 2012)	19
<i>Forde v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5309453 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2013).....	19
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	4, 22, 23
<i>Gomez v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 710 (S.D. Ind. 2008)	19
<i>Great Plains Tr. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>Hershey v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 617 (D. Kan. 2011)	19
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	23
<i>Hull v. Wyeth</i> , 2012 WL 4857589 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 11, 2012).....	19
<i>Humes v. First Student, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5939436 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016).....	19
<i>Hunter v. Am. Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 888 (D.S.C. 2005)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.,</i> 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs,</i> 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	6, 21, 23
<i>Korwek v. Hunt,</i> 827 F.2d 874 (2d. Cir. 1987)	9, 12, 13
<i>Lawrence v. Phillip Morris Cos.,</i> 1999 WL 51845 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 1999).....	19
<i>Lopez v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 2015 WL 3630570 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2015).....	19
<i>Love v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 5434565 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2013).....	19
<i>Love v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 865 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	22
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	5, 23, 24, 27
<i>Phipps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 792 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.,</i> 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	22
<i>Reaves v. Cable One, Inc.,</i> 2015 WL 12747944 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2015).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Robbin v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	25
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley</i> <i>Farmers Ass’n</i> , 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985).....	13, 14
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal</i> <i>Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates,</i> <i>P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	10, 29
<i>Sheppard v. Capital One Bank</i> , 2007 WL 6894541 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2007).....	19
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	10, 16, 21, 30
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	10, 30
<i>Vinson v. Seven Seventeen HB Phila. Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1774073 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2001).....	19
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	22
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....8, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254 1
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....1, 4, 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....6, 7, 27, 29
